The impact of the COVID 19 pandemic on the Bank’s and the banking sector’s operations is described in the
Director’s Report of the PKO Bank Polski S.A. Group for the first half of 2020 and in the note “Risk
management in the Bank”.

MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION

The Management Board hereby represents that, to the best of its knowledge, these financial statements and
the comparative data have been prepared in accordance with the applicable rules of accounting practice and
give a true, fair and clear view of the Bank’s financial position and results of operations.

4. AMENDMENTS TO THE ACCOUNTING POLICIES BINDING AS OF 1 JANUARY 2020 AND AN

EXPLANATION OF THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND

THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The tables below present changes to the accounting policies in order to better reflect the operations.

RESTATEMENT OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
31.12.2019

before restatement

Reverse repo

transactions

Reclassification of

potential refunds to

customers with

respect to expected

early repayment of

consumer and

mortgage loans in

the future

31.12.2019

restated

Cash and balances with the Central Bank   14 602   -   -   14 602

Amounts due from banks   7 953   -   -   7 953

Derivative hedging instruments   594   -   -   594

Other derivative instruments   2 798   -   -   2 798

Securities   76 422   -   -   76 422

Reverse repo transactions   -   1 081   -   1 081

Loans and advances to customers   202 095   (1 081)   (147)   200 867

- not held for trading measured at fair value through profit or loss   8 286   -   -   8 286

- measured at fair value through other comprehensive income   9 623   -   -   9 623

- measured at amortized cost   184 186   (1 081)   (147)   182 958

Property, plant and equipment   2 738   -   -   2 738

Fixed assets held for sale   9   -   -   9

Intangible assets   2 606   -   -   2 606

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures   3 994   -   -   3 994

Deferred income tax assets   1 290   -   -   1 290

Other assets   2 024   -   -   2 024

   -   -   -   -

TOTAL ASSETS   317 125   -   (147)   316 978

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
PKO BANK POLSKI S.A. FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
(IN PLN MILLION)

   Page 14 of 50

LIABILITIES
31.12.2019

before restatement

Loans and advances

received
Repo transactions

Reclassification of

potential refunds to

customers with

respect to expected

early repayment of

[…]

- of the subsidiaries belonging to the Tax Group   29   -   -   -   29

Provisions   573   -   -   -   573

   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES   276 520   -   -   (147)   276 566

RESTATEMENT OF THE INCOME STATEMENT – FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY - 30 JUNE 2019, 1 APRIL - 30 JUNE 2019

INCOME STATEMENT

01.01 -

30.06.2019

before restatement

reclassification of

premium on debt

securities

reclassification of

transactional

margins

presentation of

income and costs

relating to Forex

contracts

reclassification of

the cost of legal risk

related to mortgage

loans in convertible

currencies

01.01 -

30.06.2019

restated

Interest income   5 555   (53)   -   (0,1)   -   5 502

Interest expense   (1 022)   53   -   -   -   (969)

Net interest income/(expense)   4 533   -   -   (0,1)   -   4 533

Fee and commission income   1 725   -   179   -   -   1 904

Fee and commission expenses   (506)   -   -   -   -   (506)

Net fee and commission income/(expenses)   1 219   -   179   -   -   1 398

Dividend income   382   -   -   -   -   382

Net gain/(loss) on financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss   60   -   -   -   -   60

Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)   257   -   (179)   0,1   -   78

[…]

Profit before tax   2 843   -   -   -   -   2 843

Income tax expense   (768)   -   -   -   -   (768)

Net profit   2 075   -   -   -   -   2 075

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
PKO BANK POLSKI S.A. FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
(IN PLN MILLION)

   Page 15 of 50

INCOME STATEMENT

01.04 -

30.06.2019

before restatement

reclassification of

premium on debt

securities

reclassification of

transactional

margins

presentation of

income and costs

relating to Forex

contracts

reclassification of

the cost of legal

risk related to

mortgage loans in

convertible

currencies

01.04 -

30.06.2019

restated

Interest income   2 807   (26)   -   0,2   -   2 781

Interest expense   (505)   26   -   -   -   (479)

Net interest income/(expense)   2 302   -   -   0,2   -   2 302

Fee and commission income   890   -   93   -   -   983

Fee and commission expenses   (267)   -   -   -   -   (267)

Net fee and commission income/(expenses)   623   -   93   -   -   716

Dividend income   361   -   -   -   -   361

Net gain/(loss) on financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or

loss
   35   -   -   -   -   35

Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)   129   -   (93)   (0,2)   -   36